


BOWDON  HISTORY SOCIETY 

HIGHER DOWNS, 
ALTRINCHAM 
(A Short History) 

by 
PETER KEMP  

CONTENTS 

1. Introduction  ............................................................................................ 4
2. The Houses of Higher Downs ................................................................. 7
3. Illustration of an 1851 house  ................................................................ 11
4. The resident servants of Higher Downs  ............................................... 16
5. Population of the houses and their use other than as homes ................ 17
6. Developments and changes in the area ................................................. 22
7. Higher Downs residents ........................................................................ 24
8. Higher Downs residents of special interest ........................................... 28
9. Two more noteworthy residents of Higher Downs ............................... 36
10. Conclusion: more recent events and people ....................................... 39
Acknowledgements .................................................................................... 40 
Sources ....................................................................................................... 41 
Further reading ........................................................................................... 43 
Additional material ..................................................................................... 44 
Index ........................................................................................................... 47

Cover and Illustrations by Valerie and Ronald Trenbath
(Booklet restored 2013  by DM)

2 



 
 
 

 
 

Plot No. Landowner Occupier Rent Charge 
Riddish Field 769 Wm Royle (lessee) Wm Brundrett 19/4 
Gandy Patch 770 Earl of Stamford Maria Broadhurst  
The Beeches 771 Hibbertson Walker Himself 1/2 
Church Gate Field 772 John Clarke Himself 9/- 
Bowdon Lodge 773 Benjamin Williams Himself 6/4 
Downs Cottage 774 Earl of Stamford John Gresty  
Heir Oldfield 775 Earl of Stamford Ann Boardman  
Heir Oldfield 776 Earl of Stamford -  

 
Taken from the tithe map of Dunham Massey 1838 

3 



 
HIGHER DOWNS, ALTRINCHAM 

 

A Short History 
by 

PETER KEMP 
 

1.  Introduction  
 
To appreciate the time when the Higher Downs was developed, it is 
helpful to set the scene on The Downs leading up from Altrincham before 
the houses in Higher Downs were built in 1851 and 1852.  Although it 
was, and still is, in the parish of Bowdon, until 1920 the Higher Downs 
was in the township of Dunham Massey, when the expansion of 
Altrincham absorbed it.  The boundary stone marking the townships of 
Altrincham and Dunham Massey is set in the front garden wall of No. 1, 
Higher Downs, and is to this day where the Court Leet set out to beat the 
bounds once a year.  Before the coming of the railway in July 1849, 
Altrincham was a small market town composed of Upper Town around the 
Old Market Place, and Lower Town strung out along George Street and 
The Downs, Stamford New Road being then fields at the rear of George 
Street. 
 
The area called The Downs took in what is now Railway Street and all The 
Downs roadway that we know right up on to the open fields of The Downs 
proper.  There were no shops on The Downs and it was fully built up with 
houses - many of those we see today - on the northwest side, i.e.  the right-
hand side coming up from Altrincham.  The south-east side had only two 
cottages and the dog-kennels on the Bank corner of The Downs and 
Ashley Road, and another pair higher up the hill.  This can be seen in the 
Board of Health map dated 1852, probably drawn up between Turton's 
report of July 1849, on the sorry state of the health of the town, and the 
formation of the Board of Health in 1851.  St. John's Road was a farm lane 
leading from Pickstone's Farm by the site of St. John's Church, up past 
Boundary Cottage half-way up to The Downs roadway and on the actual 
boundary of Altrincham and Dunham Massey.  Here a new road following 
a lane from Wellington Place led through to Albert Square, the first 
development on this part of The Downs around the time of the coming of 
the railway.  Albert Square appears in a directory of 1850, so probably 

4 



 
dates from 1849/50 and owes its name to Prince Albert, the Queen's 
consort.  The land south of The Downs in the direction of Ashley Road 
was fields and strawberry gardens; indeed, as late as 1866, when his 
vicarage was built where the town-houses now stand in St. John's Road, 
the Vicar of St. John's had to pay Mr.  Drinkwater, the owner, for the field 
of strawberries taken over for the site.  The older houses on the north-west 
side of The Downs, all built between 1830 and 1840, had front gardens, 
and had pumps in the yards and gardens to the rear.  The shops at the foot 
of The Downs still show their original construction as houses in the side 
elevation brickwork and roof shapes, and in the different lower garden 
level at the front part of the shops and the higher house level to the rear.  
The furniture shop, Delcor, and its neighbour, at the foot of the Downs, 
contain the original Congregational Chapel of 1830 whose structure is still 
there to be seen.  There are two dates which can be put on The Downs 
terraces: one with certainty, since Downs Place has the date 1839, the 
other Victoria Terrace, no doubt named in honour of Queen Victoria on 
her accession in 1837.  Higher up The Downs, No. 82, the small cottage 
with a room over an archway, dates from 1796, and around into what is 
now Woodville Road, the Calabar Cottage/Parkfield houses and the 
Downs Cottage were there probably as farmhouses. 
 
On the Higher Downs itself there were only three properties existing 
before it was developed with the present houses, Bowdon Lodge where the 
Girls' Grammar School is, The Beeches where St. Anne's Hospital is now 
situated, and the nave part of Bowdon Downs Congregational Church 
which dates from June 1848.  According to the Tithe Map of 1838 for 
Dunham Massey the rest of the area was farmers' fields, and here it is 
revealed that the strange wedge-shape of the land containing Nos. 1 to 15 
Higher Downs, together with South Bank and Delamer Lodge, is based on 
a field called Gandy Patch; the field behind, on which Delamer Road and 
its houses were eventually constructed, was called Riddish, which 
Dodgson in "The Place Names of Cheshire, Part II", explains means the 
Rough, that is, a rough pasture.  The field where first Bowdon Downs 
Congregational Church and later the four Beechfield houses were built, 
was called Church Gate Field, and Bowdon Road at the rear was a footpath 
just as The Narrows is today.  The main pedestrian route from Altrincham 
to Bowdon parish church had been up The Narrows and Bowdon Road 
from time immemorial. 

5 



 
 
Market Street, Altrincham, was originally called Bowdon Road as was the 
part now called The Firs, formerly called Burying Lane - The Firs being 
originally only the name of one house along there, even though it is 
understood there were several fir trees along that lane.  At that time, too, 
St. Margaret's Road was called Turf Lane.  But the main roadway for all 
traffic, pedestrians, carts, carriages, horses, etc. from the Lower Town of 
Altrincham was up The Downs, Higher Downs and round into The Firs.  
From before the 1850's up to the 1870's Higher Downs was simply part of 
The Downs (although there is some evidence that this stretch of the 
roadway may have been called Gandy Lane, being alongside Gandy 
Patch); it then became High Downs; and finally, from the 1880's, Higher 
Downs.  Altrincham, as has been noted, was a small market town - its 
population was only 2708 in 1831 and 3372 in 1841, and it only began to 
take off in 1851 after the railway came, when it had grown to 4488.  
Dunham Massey's population was static, being only 1105 in 1831, 1253 in 
1841 and only gaining two more inhabitants by 1851.  It would seem that 
the increase of 280 people to 1535 by 1861 must contain the 97 inhabitants 
of the new houses on Higher Downs, as well as the residents in the new 
houses in the area over towards St. Margaret's Church, which was built in 
1855. 
 
So it can be seen that until the coming of the railway in 1849 very little in 
the way of development had taken place on this side of The Downs.  The 
railway station, called Bowdon Station, at the foot of The Downs was a 
terminus on Pinfold Brow, now Lloyd Street, the railway having been 
extended quickly from Altrincham Station, which was near the former 
Altrincham Level Crossings.  Development always followed as a result of 
the opening up of a railway, and no doubt also the early Victorian 
developers and the far-sighted men with their passion for building 
churches ready for the new inhabitants, helped in the speed of change from 
1849 onwards.  Bowdon and the countryside nearby were becoming 
familiar to Manchester people in their recreational outings using the 
convenience of the new railway.  The horse omnibuses had timetables in 
1850 which only suited businessmen and workers going to Manchester at 
7.45 and 8.45 in the morning and returning from King Street at 4 and 6 in 
the afternoon.  The Strangers' Guide to Manchester of 1850 indicates the 
popularity and ease of the new form of transport in its statement that the 

6 



 
Manchester South Junction and Altrincham Railway "is in great request 
for holiday parties and trips to Dunham Park." The railway age in this part 
of the world had begun. 
 
It has been noted that Albert Square, Bowdon, started the change on this 
part of the Downs about 1849/50, which was about the time when the great 
landlords, among them the new Earl of Stamford, were persuaded to 
release land for housing.  But before looking at the development of Higher 
Downs in 1851 and 1852 it is worthwhile looking at the features of the 
houses themselves. 
 
 

2.  The Houses of Higher Downs 
 
The land on which the Higher Downs houses are built rises steadily from 
the Altrincham end and accounts for the short length of the two terraces, 
and even so No. 9, at the end of Peel Terrace, is set very high off the side 
road, Upper Downs.  The houses are all on the one south-east side of the 
road, just as the four in Beechfield are on the south-west side only, and all 
are numbered consecutively, an unusual feature nowadays.  The roadway 
itself must have been macadamised originally, that is, made of compacted 
stone and gravel, since modern excavations for services reveal no cobble-
stones or setts.  The Beechfield private road does have its original 
kidneystone pavement at the entrance, even though the gates for the stone 
gate-pillars have long gone, and it still retains its kidneystone gutters.  The 
houses of Higher Downs were all built for rent by builders and by 
developers as investment, the rents being stipulated by the original 
landowners, like the Earl of Stamford, in the conveyances, and set at a 
sufficiently high amount per year to ensure the required standards of 
development and usage. 
 
There were four distinct developers, five if Beechfield is included: first 
Nos. 1 to 4, Witney Terrace, Nos. 5 to 8, Nos. 9 to 12, Peel Terrace, and 
finally, Nos. 13 to 15.  The styles are different but the whole road 
constitutes a very harmonious scene, a virtually unspoilt street of early 
Victorian family houses.  Witney Terrace is named after the birthplace of 
the wife of the developer of these four houses, Henry Service, the Bowdon 

7 



 
Parish Clerk and agent for the Manchester Fire Insurance Company, of 
Richmond Hill, Bowdon.  The name Peel Terrace would no doubt have 
come about to commemorate Sir Robert Peel following his death on 28th 
June, 1850.  Certainly there is no trace of any of these properties in the 
1851 Census, and it is clear from the house deeds that all the land for all 
four developments was conveyed by the Earl of Stamford on the same day, 
18th July, 1851, with a condition that houses of a specified standard and 
quality must be built within one year.  The Stamford Estates ground rent 
book for the period shows that the first rents were due for Nos. 1 to 4 and 
Nos. 9 to 15 at least, on 25th March, 1852.  It is clear, therefore, that 
between July 1851 and March 1852 the scene on Higher Downs was of 
several builders occupied in erecting all these houses of differing styles at 
the same time. 
 
The developer of Nos. 5 to 8 was John Bradford, auctioneer, of Stamford 
Road, Bowdon, who at the age of 21 in 1834 was Deputy Constable of 
Bowdon, and in 1841 was living in New Street, Altrincham.  He was also 
the developer at the same time of South Ban, Warrington Road, now 
Cavendish Road, and Delamer Lodge on what was to become Delamer 
Road.  By 1852 he was at Brunswick Cottage on the corner of Hale Road 
and Ashley Road where he and his family lived until at least 1860.  The 
developer of Peel Terrace, Nos. 9 to 12, was James Oldfield, a retired 
grocer then aged 78, formerly of Market Place, Altrincham in 1841, and 
then living in Norman's Place and shown as a voter on the Dunham 
Massey electoral rolls in 1851 to 1857 as an owner of freehold land on the 
Downs within Dunham.  Robert Brownell built Nos. 13, 14 and 15, and, 
according to the 1850/51 Electoral Roll for Altrincham, lived in George 
Street and qualified as a voter because of his interest in "an undivided third 
part of five freehold houses in Islington Street and Lord Street."  The 1851 
Census shows him, aged 38, living in George Street East with his mother 
and three unmarried sisters, and in the 1860 Directory he is listed as a 
Joiner and Builder in Stamford Street, Altrincham.  It is understood that a 
Samuel Buckley, a stone-mason of New Street, may also have been 
concerned in the building of some of the Higher Downs houses.  The land 
on which the four Beechfield houses stand had belonged to Joseph Smith 
Grafton, merchant and Congregationalist, of Richmond Hill, Bowdon, 
since December 1847, and the house deeds reveal that in November 1852 
the houses were "then in course of erection" by Joseph Smith Grafton with 

8 



 
others as developers.  So clearly Nos. 1 to 4 Beechfield were built by early 
1853, a year after the Higher Downs houses. 
 
The houses are all built of red brick with stone stringer courses, 
windowsills, and, in some cases, entrance steps and copings, and all roofed 
with Welsh slate.  All have Cheshire sandstone garden walls facing the 
roads except Nos. 13 to 15, which have unmortared brick with stone 
copings.  Most of the houses had or still have capped stone gateposts.  The 
styles of the houses are different, however, and it is not thought that any 
were architect designed but were more likely to have been taken from 
books of building designs and adapted by the builder as he saw fit.  
Although at first sight houses in the terraces and the semi-detached may 
look alike and do give a similar appearance, none is exactly the same, the 
differences being both external and internal, and this adds to their charm.   
 
Witney Terrace is an attractive and unusual set of four houses, really two 
semi-detached L-plan houses joined at the rear first floor level on an 
archway leading to the backyard areas, and a good example of the 
ingeniousness of Victorian builders to maximise development without 
seeming to do so! The L-plan means that one house is double-fronted and 
its neighbour is double-backed.  The builder adapted the plans to include a 
bay on the end elevation of No. 1 with an open space view over 
Altrincham to the Pennine Hills beyond; at the other end of the terrace 
there appears an extended rear section of the house with a forward-facing 
window common to other houses on the road.  These four houses are the 
only ones on the road without attics, have attractive little gables over the 
front door porch elevation and have fairly low-pitched roofs with plastered 
eaves.  They would seem to be rather outdated for 1851 especially with 
their Georgian glazing bar windows all round. 
 
Peel Terrace, too, seems an old-fashioned design for that time, having a 
distinctly Georgian look to it, sitting in very dignified fashion, well-
proportioned, tall and imposing.  The roof must have had Georgian boxed 
gutters all along, although only No. 11 now retains them.  Nos. 10 and 11 
in the middle are approximately the same size and L-plan, but the end 
houses are distinctly different.  No. 12, Oakleigh, now a nursing home, is 
the largest house on the road being double-fronted with one ground floor 
bay, double-backed, and with the biggest garden.  This was the house of 

9 



 
the developer James Oldfield, and later of his daughter, Jane Oldfield, 
described in the 1855 directory as a landed proprietor.  The house at the 
other end of the terrace, No. 9, also with ground floor bays to the front and 
side, just managed to squeeze on to the site and complete the appearance 
of the whole terrace.  For some unknown reason Upper Downs was pushed 
through here and made No. 9 into a house only one room plus corridor 
wide, so to obtain its accommodation it is a long thin house extending 
further back than the rest of the terrace.  The whole terrace is served by a 
passage along the rear for servants and delivery, with gardens extending 
beyond. 
 
Nos. 5 and 6 are semi-detached to a straightforward early Victorian plan 
and again with the Georgian low-pitched roof and boxed gutters, and like 
all three sets of semis on the road have their front doors together in the 
centre.  But Nos. 7 and 8 seem to have a distinctly up-to-date look about 
them for that time.  They are much taller with steeper pitched roofs, better 
brickwork and gables over the bays which rise from the ground to the first 
floor front rooms.  They are more ornate altogether in their bargeboards, 
inside in their ceiling-work, and they are the only houses with round-
headed sash windows lighting the front attic storey.  They too seem to 
have been squeezed on to the site, so much so that they are only a few feet 
from their neighbour and No. 8 has had to have an angled wall right on the 
boundary of the Upper Downs roadway to its rear rooms.  It would be 
interesting to know what caused Upper Downs to be aligned in the way it 
is and at whose behest.  Nos. 13 to 15, as has been noted, were built by 
Robert Brownell, and No. 13, Downs House, is the only detached house in 
the road.  Although to the same overall design as the semis, No. 13 is 
deeper and so has larger rooms to the rear and a small cloakroom where 
the semis' back doors are situated.  The builder also put the chimney 
breasts outside on the principal rooms, so also adding space.  Being 
detached, the stairwell is lit by some delightful Victorian stained glass, and 
as Brownell may have been building for his own occupation, the house 
was built with the up-to-date provision of a separate bathroom and inside 
toilet. 
 
The four semi-detached houses on Beechfield, as has been noted, were 
built in 1852/53 and are more modern and ornate for the period than any of 
the Higher Downs houses, being gabled on all three sides.  Their modern 

10 



 
design may be due to the fact that Joseph Smith Grafton's eldest son, 
Joseph, who had had some training as an architect, probably influenced the 
choice.  The brickwork contains a lot of machine-made yellow brick 
decoration in quoins, external angles and motifs, the roofs are very steeply 
pitched with ornate barge-boards and ridge-tiles, and the entrance porches 
and paths leading up to them are tiled in Victorian terracotta designs.  
They, too, have bays to one of the principal ground floor rooms, are 
double-fronted and were built with bathrooms and separate toilets.  They 
constitute four very impressive houses sited on raised terraces well back 
on their plots, with very long front gardens on to the Beechfield private 
road.  They too have attics and full cellars with a service passage to the 
yards at the rear. 
 
All the houses on the road have either full or partial cellars which mainly 
stay dry due to the sandy nature of the soil on the hill.  None of the houses 
of Higher Downs or Beechfield had stables or coach-houses, the 
inhabitants no doubt having made use of cabs from the rank at the foot of 
The Downs, and, with the exception of Witney Terrace, all have attics for 
the accommodation of living-in servants.  Indeed, when the evidence of 
the Censuses is examined, the information about servants is very 
interesting. 
 
 

 
The entrance to Beechfield 

 

 

11 



 

3.  Illustration of an 1851 house  
 
First, however, I would like to illustrate what an 1851 house was like by 
using my own as an example.   
 
No. 14 is built entirely of red brick, probably from a local brickyard at 
Bowdon or Timperley, with a better class brick with narrow mortar joints 
to the front elevation facing, and with a stone facing skirt at ground level 
at the front and with stone copings on the ground floor front bay.  Rubbed 
brickwork is used extensively around the windows and on all door and 
window arches where the facing bricks are attractively chamfered.  The 
walls are solid double-brick thickness in common or garden bond with no 
damp course.  The roof is Welsh slate and only needed renewing with the 
original slates in 1966, a tribute to their durability.  The cellars extend 
under the hallway and the two principal rooms on the ground floor.  The 
old working kitchen with its range for cooking and the only Georgian-style 
window with glazing bars is stone-flagged, and together with the old 
scullery in the outbuilding is some 9 inches below the level of the rest of 
the ground floor.  Is this a Victorian idea that servants must not be on the 
same level as their employers? 
 
The two main rooms on the ground floor have ten foot high ceilings with 
plain mouldings and would, no doubt, have had marble fireplaces.  The 
ground floor sash windows were all fitted with wooden folding shutters 
(still to be seen in use next-door at No. 15), and many of the windows still 
retain the original Victorian glazing with its uneven surface and bubbles in 
the glass.  The two principal rooms also had picture rails fitted at some 
date.  The cellars are brick floored, the front one having a stone table for 
the meat safe with a wooden shelf above of the same size, suspended from 
the ceiling by four wooden posts; the cellar under the hall being a pantry 
with stone-slab shelves for food storage; and the rear cellar, with a door 
opening up steps to the garden, being equipped with a fireplace and drain, 
and in its day with a coal-fired copper boiler for washing.  The stairs are 
plain with a curved polished mahogany bannister rail leading to a small 
landing for originally four first-floor rooms, each of whose doors has a 
large boxlock and massive key.  When bathrooms came in, one of these 
bedrooms was converted into the bathroom and when inside toilets were 

12 



 
introduced, part of one of the large rooms was made into the toilet; a 
different conversion produced the same modernisation next door.  Until 
then the inhabitants seemed to have had to rely on tin baths in the 
bedrooms and the one outside privy.  All these rooms had stone and 
plaster-of-paris manufactured fireplaces and are over a foot lower in height 
than the ground floor rooms. 
 
A narrow stair leads off the landing to the attics, one of which was fitted 
out as a store-room with shelving and lit only through an internal window 
and the skylight over the stairwell, one roughly conforming in size to one 
of the first floor rooms has a skylight, and there is a long narrow boxroom 
with no light and containing the coldwater tank made of five massive slabs 
of slate and still as good as new!  The main attic room where the servant 
slept had a very small fireplace, a full-sized window and a small gothic 
porthole window in the front gable end.  The whole attic is plastered and 
skirting-boarded.  The plaster for the whole house is hair-mixed and was 
no doubt made on site, the ceiling plaster being on wooden laths as was the 
practice until recently, a difference being that in 1851 the laths would have 
been split on site.  The floors are of wide planking seven-eighths of an 
inch thick, skirtings are generous and in the hall and passage are curved 
through 90 degrees, a skill which has been lost today.  All the doorways 
and window casings have roll-mouldings and pilasters quite plain.  It 
seems clear that the house was built with gas-lighting, since we are told 
that gas came to Altrincham in 1844; also on taking over the house I found 
the small bore gas lighting pipes in the chimney breast walls.  It is not 
certain whether the house had piped water from the start.  The North 
Cheshire Water Co. started supplies in 1857 and it was not until 1864 that 
the district was joined to Manchester's system.  On buying the house, then 
115 years old, in 1966, the bell-wires and cranks as well as the bell-board 
in the kitchen (but unfortunately not the bells) were still in evidence in the 
attic and cellar.  No artificial lighting was provided for either the attic or 
cellar. 
 
One can picture the Victorian servant living in the attic room, lighting her 
candle and hurrying down in the cold winter's morning to set and light 
fires, carry heavy scuttles of coal up from the cellar, boiling water and 
carrying it up to the bedrooms for washing in the basins on the marble-
topped washstands, or occasionally filling the tin bath for the master and 

13 



 
mistress, before going on all day with the laborious and time-consuming 
tasks of cleaning, by rubbing, scrubbing, washing, brushing, dusting, etc., 
and perhaps cooking over a hot range, until at last wending her weary way 
up the attic stairs again with her candle, probably only to be summoned by 
the bell for a late task before she could get some rest.  The writer Mrs. 
Ewing, who lived here in 1878, had one living-in servant, Bessie, and 
another named William, but it is not clear from her diary entries what age 
William was, whether boy or man, and whether he lived in or out.   
 
The rooms would probably have been papered.  Indeed I can find no 
evidence of colour-washing or distemper except the dull dark green which 
covers the walls of one of the attic rooms, which may show what the house 
might have looked like up there at least.  Mrs. Ewing does say that she 
"distempered my own little drawing room pale pink.”  Her husband's 
music room "is chiefly given to olive greens, and our bedroom pale blue, 
and one of our spare rooms has a paper all dog daisies and is hung with 
dimity, and the little one is pink.”  One would imagine that the woodwork 
was all dark brown, possibly varnished, in keeping with the heavy dark 
furniture so beloved by the Victorian age.  The heavy furniture has left its 
mark, especially in the bedrooms where the brass bedsteads have left 
grooves in the skirting boards when they were moved on their castors.  
When decorating the attic room formerly used by the servant I came across 
some paper which had been used to plug a crack next to an exposed rafter 
beam so that the plaster-of-paris would make a proper seal.  This, of 
course, was the way before our modern polyfilla took over.  They were 
scraps of a newspaper dated 1856.  Unfortunately this is the only item I 
have ever found in the house.  There is no trace of any of its inhabitants in 
the way of objects or decoration, papers or coins, to show that any of them 
ever lived in the house! In Downs House next door, however a silver 
spoon was found secreted behind a loose brick in the cellar, and that 
conjures up all kinds of speculation concerning the servants of long ago. 
 
So having given some idea of this particular house as I visualise it in 1851, 
I would now like to return to the whole road and immediate area and look 
first at the servants who have lived here and then to discuss the usage of 
the houses other than as homes, and about developments in general.   

14 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Higher Downs from the west 

15 



 

4.  The resident servants of Higher Downs  
 
First of all let us look at the servants who lived in; these, of course, are the 
only ones to have been recorded in the Censuses and it is now impossible 
to say what day servants from the locality were employed.  The chart 
shows the number, kind of servant and place of birth, whether within 15 
miles or elsewhere, as well as showing their ages in ten-year steps from 
under 21 to over 50; and a comparison is made between each of the three 
censuses available, 1861, 1871 and 1881.  There was not a great deal of 
accommodation for servants in these medium-sized houses, and so 
generally not more than two per house were employed.  Most are 
categorised as domestic or house-servants by the enumerator, especially in 
the 1871 census.  But the other two censuses do show cooks, nursemaids, 
nurses, a housekeeper, a governess and even a waitress.  The four houses 
in Beechfield in 1861, with families of young children, all had nursemaids 
and two had cooks, no doubt so that mother could concentrate on the 
running of the home.  It is noticeable that the three houses, Nos. 1, 3 and 4, 
and also Nos. 14 and 15, which were favoured by the keepers of 
apartments, lodgings and boarding houses, often had no servants at all, 
possibly because the proprietor preferred to keep expenses down by doing 
all the work his or herself.  Only in one case, in No. 2, did a servant 
continue in the same employment throughout the three census periods, and 
she was a "treasure" who came from Ireland.  The youngest servant was 
aged only 12, and the oldest aged 52, the Irish "treasure".  Most of the 
servants fall into the age range under 21 to 30, which seems to suggest that 
in time most of them married and left domestic service. 
 
Examination of the birthplaces of servants shows that they came from all 
over the British Isles, including several from Scotland and Wales and 
Ireland, and one from the Isle of Man.  However, the pattern of origin 
where most came from places more than 15 miles away is changed around 
for the 1871 Census only, when most servants were local people, a fact 
which seems to show the beginnings of the agricultural recession of 1875 
when labour left the land to seek work in the towns.  The average servant 
population per house fell slowly over the period of the censuses from 1.73 
in 1861, to 1.53 in 1871, and to 1.50 in 1881.  It is not known for how long 
servants continued to be employed in the Higher Downs houses but the 

16 



 
Electoral Rolls seem to suggest that the odd one or two were still in 
residence up to the 1930s; and this was, of course, the national pattern.  
For the evidence of servants between the censuses the diary entries of Mrs. 
Ewing again come in useful.  Her two servants are mentioned in July, 1877 
when they accompanied her to Matins at St. John's Church; they then went 
off to Manchester to see the aunt of the female servant Bessie, and it is 
noted “came home late.”  Bessie was ill during the hot weather from 
August Bank Holiday 1877, and Mrs. Ewing "encouraged Bessie" when 
they heard that the smallpox was "getting awful", as the 8th August entry 
tells us.  And, much later in 1933, Alison Uttley's diary mentions her maid 
Cynthia, who seems to have been a daily and not a living-in servant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.  Population of the houses and their use other than as homes 
 
Moving on to the population of the road, together with Beechfield, it is 
clear that in the beginning, probably from the 1850s when the houses were 
new, to the late 1870s, the overall population including resident servants 
was nearly 100, some 5% to 6% of the population of Dunham Massey.  
The total number started to fall from 1881, and more so when the living-in 

17 



 
servants disappeared, so that nowadays the figure is between 70 and 80, 
any variation being due to children growing up and leaving home.  Yet 
even so, the average number of people per house has only fallen from 
nearly 4 per house in 1861 to around 3.5 per house now, when servants 
and visitors are excluded.  It is interesting that in the 100 years 1871 to 
1971 the net population remained constant at about 75 people, and that 
today's figure of 66 has now reached the net population figure of 125 years 
ago. 
 
When the use put to the houses other than as homes is examined, it is 
interesting that the five houses already mentioned where there were often 
no servants living-in, Nos. 1, 3, 4, 14 and 15, plus No. 9, were the ones 
favoured as apartments, lodgings and boarding houses.  Indeed, it was 
possible to stay in the road at one or another of these establishments from 
1858 right up until 1946, a period of 88 years! Several of these businesses 
ran for 30 or more years and the longest for 48 years.  Only the 
establishment at No. 9 seems to have been owned by a married couple, all 
the others being the livelihood of widows or spinster ladies.  It must have 
been the size of these particular houses and possibly economic rents which 
attracted these ladies, since the length of time they remained in business 
can only show that they made a sufficiently good living and were able to 
run popular establishments.  Their lodgers were mainly professional men, 
merchants or travellers and retired people.  The size of the houses was also 
right for retired people who could afford the rent and the wage of one 
servant, and several such retired people appear over the years to 1881 at 
least. 
 
The records show that some people moved into the attractive new houses 
after 1851 from New Street and from The Downs.  Mrs. Magnall and Mrs. 
Nesbit and Edward Coward were particular ones to be mentioned later.  
Up and coming people with young families occupied the Beechfield 
houses until the 1860s before moving on elsewhere.  John Sowler of the 
newspaper family and Hugh Fleming, Secretary to the Manchester 
Chamber of Commerce are examples of these to be related later too. 
 
All these early inhabitants rented their houses no matter how high their 
income, as was the practice in Victorian times, and, with the possible 
exception of James Oldfield at No. 12, Oakleigh, it is not until the late 

18 



 
1870s that the first owner-occupier is found and he was an exception for 
many years; indeed, many houses continued to be let until well after the 
Second World War.  All the houses were an investment of the owners to 
provide income for themselves by rent and ground rents, and also for their 
widows and for their unmarried daughters.  Often lodgers took over 
tenancies when the previous tenants died or moved on. 
 
Two other kinds of activity other than the use of houses as homes have 
been found.  For very brief periods between 1896 and 1906 only, schools 
were in operation: there was a Ladies' School at No. 12, Oakleigh, from 
1896 to 1898, and a School of Domestic Economy at Nos. 8 and 10 from 
1898 to 1906; another school mentioned was of an unspecified type at No. 
2, Beechfield in 1902 only.  A limiting covenant in the deeds of most of 
the Higher Downs houses prohibited their use, amongst others, as schools 
and may have been the reason for these particular schools' short lives.  The 
other activity appears in 1881 at No. 4, where a Miss Anne Perrin ran a 
Circulating Library.  In later years, after the last War, there is evidence of 
house-sharing, where it is not clear whether people were lodgers in the 
usual sense.  Only one house, No. 11, was turned into two flats for a brief 
period of some ten years between 1953 and 1964. 

 

 
 

Higher Downs from the north 
 

19 



 
APARTMENTS, LODGINGS AND BOARDING HOUSES 

1858 - 1890  No. 3 Mrs. Catherine Job  
1860 - 1861  No. 13 Downs House Mrs. Catherine Oulton  
1871 - 1878  No. 15 Mrs. Eliza Mawson  
1878 only   No. 1 Mrs. Ann Burn  
1881 - 1883  No. 1 Mrs. Eliza Mawson  
1888 - 1890  No. 3 Mrs. Marian Morrell  
1892 - 1923  No. 14 Miss Mary S.  Stubbs  
1898 - 1946  No. 4 Misses Margaret & Lucy Doxey  
1914 - 1923  No. 9 Job Moss  
 

SCHOOLS 
1896 - 1898  No. 12 Oakleigh Ladies' School  
1898 - 1906  Nos. 10 & 8 School of Domestic Economy  
1902 only   No. 2 Beechfield (type unknown)  
 

CIRCULATING LIBRARY 
1881 only   No. 4 Miss Anne Perrin  
 

FLATS 
1953 - 1964  No. 11 Two flats 
 

NURSING HOME 
1972 to date  No. 12 Oakleigh James A. O'Beirne 
 

HOUSE NAMES 
No. 1  Hillside 
No. 5  Innisfallen 
No. 7  The Hollies  
No. 8  The Corner House; Warrenhurst  
No. 9  Belmont  
No. 10  Aros  
No. 11  Gladwyn  
No. 12  Oakleigh  
No. 13  Downs House  
No. 14  Downs Villa No. 1  
No. 15  Downs Villa No. 2  
Beechfield  
No. 2  The Coppice 

20 



 

 21 



 

6.  Developments and changes in the area 
 
All the houses are now owner-occupied homes, with the exception of 
No.12, "Oakleigh", which has been a nursing home since 1972. 
 
As one would expect, although the houses themselves have changed little 
over the years, other than for internal modernisation and the conversion of 
front cellars to garage accommodation and built-on garages and carports, 
several changes and developments in the neighbourhood have occurred.   
In the 1860s and 1870s housing development progressed all around the 
area, with Delamer Road and Cavendish Road being formed, followed by 
Enville Road in early 1880.  In 1866 St. John's Church opened, and in 
1868 the transepts and galleries were added at Bowdon Downs 
Congregational Church.  In 1872 the Trinity Presbyterian Church (now the 
United Reform Church) in Delamer Road opened.  The sandstone 
boundary wall of St. Anne's Hospital with Beechfield and the 
Congregational Church's grounds is dated in Roman numerals 1875, and in 
1882 the church parlour and lecture hall were built on to the church with 
an entrance from Bowdon Road.  The next year, 1883, saw St. Anne's 
Hospital – so named after the wife of the last owner of the house there, a 
Mr. Sidebottom – opened as a Manchester hospital for consumption and 
diseases of the throat. 
 
In 1907 the Education Authority purchased Bowdon Lodge and the County 
High School for Girls opened on its site in July, 1910.  The attractive tall 
old Telephone Exchange in Woodville Road dates from 1908.  The final 
addition was made to the Congregational Church in 1921 with the erection 
of the memorial porch to church members who fell in the First World War.  
The new Telephone Exchange was built alongside the old one on the site 
of the former Red House in Woodville Road in 1960, and in 1966 the 
extensions to Altrincham Girls' Grammar School, which includes the 
dining hall and gymnasium, were built.  South Bank, which had been a 
hostel and conference centre for the William Timpson shoe firm for many 
years, became a nursing home in 1974.  Also in 1974 Bowdon Downs 
Congregational Church finally closed its doors, when the United Reform 
Church was formed by an amalgamation of various Nonconformist 
Churches, and it was decided only to use the former Trinity Presbyterian 

22 



 
Church in Delamer Road, absorbing the few remaining Congregationalists.  
The present Upper Room Church bought it, and it re-opened and began 
refurbishment and services in November, 1978.  The elegant new iron 
gateways both at the courtyard to the Church and on Bowdon Road were 
erected in 1984. 
 
Having now completed the view of the general development of the Higher 
Downs area and of the houses in particular, it is rewarding to look at the 
residents with special attention to the more interesting personalities and 
prominent people over the years. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Sketch Map of the Higher Downs area 

23 



 

7.  Higher Downs residents 
 
In order to seek out who the inhabitants were a great deal of research had 
to be done, looking at the Censuses, Electoral Rolls, Street Directories, 
house deeds, local history books, etc; in the early days around 1850, 
moreover, there was no consistent recording of residents or properties.  
Before the numbering of houses came in about the late 1860s to 1870s it is 
difficult, and sometimes impossible, to be certain who lived where.  First 
of all, no distinction was made between what is now called The Downs 
and Higher Downs.  Witney Terrace, Peel Terrace and Beechfield were 
then mentioned without saying which house related to which occupant, 
and then when numbering did come in, only 14 numbers were allocated to 
the 15 houses.  This was because the end terrace house, now No. 9, having 
its front door on Upper Downs, was not considered to be a Higher Downs 
house.  This had been corrected by the time the 1906 directory appeared, 
but until then it led to some confusion, especially by biographers of Alison 
Uttley and Mrs. Ewing, some of whom thought that both these ladies had 
lived in the same house, when in fact they had occupied next-door houses, 
Downs House and Downs Villa, now Nos. 13 and 14.  Before looking at 
the inhabitants of the road itself, the residents of the two large houses, 
Bowdon Lodge and The Beeches, where Altrincham Girls' Grammar 
School and St. Anne's Hospital now stand, are worth observing, since, with 
the nave of the Congregational Church, these were the only properties on 
this part of the Downs before 1851. 
 
First, at The Beeches was Ibbotson Walker, who previously lived in 1836 
in Normans Place and is shown on the 1838 Tithe Map as owner and 
occupier of Plot 771, where St. Anne's Hospital now is.  He, with others, 
bought the chapel at the foot of The Downs on 6th May, 1839 for £465, 
and he was one of the first deacons appointed by the Congregational 
Church or Chapel 1844-1847.  About 1842 he also subscribed to the fund 
for erecting the Lancashire Independent College at Whalley Range, 
donating £250.  This College existed mainly to train Congregational 
ministers and is now the new headquarters of the General Municipal and 
Boilermakers Trade Union.  On the 1851 Census Ibbotson Walker 
describes himself as a merchant and manufacturer, aged 47, born in 
Doncaster, with a wife and with three daughters at school at home, the 

24 



 
eldest, aged 16, having been born in Manchester and the other two here in 
Bowdon; also a step-daughter of 21 also said to be at school at home and 
born in Middlesex.  The household was huge, consisting of a cook, 
housemaid, kitchen maid, housekeeper, three house servants, a butler, a 
footman and an usher!  Not one of these servants was from Cheshire.  The 
wife must have brought the two older servants, a house servant of 45 and 
the butler of 65, with her, as they state they were born in Middlesex, but 
the others came from Manchester and as far afield as Wigtownshire, 
Nottingham, Flintshire, Shropshire and Yorkshire.  The last trace of 
Ibbotson Walker found so far appears in the Electoral Roll for 1859/60.   
 
Secondly, the other large house, Bowdon Lodge, previously occupied by a 
Benjamin Williams according to the 1838 Tithe Map, was in the hands of 
John Finnie from before 1851.  John Finnie appears on the 1851 Census as 
a retired merchant of 58, born in Sootland, with a young wife of 25 born in 
Dunham.  Two of their three servants came from Scotland and the 
youngest, the third one, was born at High Legh.  Another group of people 
apparently shared the house, a Miss Dean aged 74 from Staffordshire, her 
assistant and two visiting milliners.  John Finnie, sometimes described as a 
gentleman in the street directories, no doubt on account of the size of his 
property, continued to be listed until at least 1860.  Mrs. Finnie was still 
living at The Lodge in 1878. 
 
Nearby, in the late 1850s, lived several men concerned in the public life of 
Altrincham.  In 1855, William Milnes Millington, a member of the first 
Local Board of Health, was living at 'Highfield', presumably in St. 
Margaret's Road, since the street directory listing is under Dunham 
Massey.  Maxwell A. Roscoe, architect and surveyor, and Surveyor to the 
Earl of Stamford, (and designer of the Market Hall erected in 1878) lived 
at Downs Cottage, Woodville Road in 1858.  In that year also at South 
Bank lived Joseph Thompson, merchant, described in the 1861 Census as a 
Cotton Weaver and Merchant, aged 27 and employing 106 men and 537 
women.  He had been brought up as a Congregationalist, his grandfather 
having worshipped at the Mosley Street Chapel; his father, James 
Thompson, having done so at the Rusholme Road Chapel and laid the 
foundation stone of the church in Chorlton Road; Joseph Thompson 
himself was a Deacon of the Bowdon Downs Congregational Church from 
1858 to 1866.  He sat for Ardwick on the Manchester City Council from 

25 



 
1865, being made an Alderman in July, 1879.  When Waterhouse was 
engaged with the construction of the new Manchester Town Hall, 1867-77, 
Thompson was a member of the sub-committee in 1876 concerned with  
 
the designation of the 12 murals to decorate the Great Hall and in the 
choice of Ford Madox Brown as the artist.  He had known Waterhouse for 
some time, having been associated with him when he designed the Ancoats 
Congregational Chapel in 1862-63, and from 1869 when he was architect 
to Owens College where Thompson was a member of the council.  He was 
also on the Building Committee of the British Schools in 1860-61, and is 
listed in Balshaw's Strangers' Guide to Altrincham.  Joseph Thompson 
wrote a Jubilee Memorial book (1893) on the Lancashire Independent 
College and also a similar work on Owens College (now Manchester 
University). 
 
It is the 1855 Balshaw's Strangers' Guide and Directory to Altrincham 
which gives the first useful list of inhabitants found so far of the area, as it 
shows Beechfield, Witney Terrace, Peel Terrace and Bowdon Lodge; 
unfortunately it only shows locations as 'The Downs' and 'Near the 
Downs'.  But by combining the Census facts with the information of the 
1855 and 1858 Balshaw's, and with the 1857 Kelly's and 1858 Slater's 
Directories, interesting information can be gleaned about the first 
occupiers of the new houses in Higher Downs.  Although mid-century 
houses, several of the first occupants were eighteenth century people and 
others were born in the days of Nelson and Wellington at the turn of the 
century.  Mrs. Martha Magnall, born in 1788 in Macclesfield, described as 
an annuitant and living in New Street in 1851, had moved to No. 5 Higher 
Downs by 1855 and lived there at least until 1864, as joint tenant with a 
Miss Todd.  Similarly Mrs. Nesbit, born in 1790 at Durham, also living in 
New Street in 1851, had moved to Witney Terrace by 1855.  James 
Oldfield, a retired grocer, born at Bolton in 1773, and living in Normans 
Place in 1851 (and mentioned earlier on in this account), owned freehold 
land on the Downs conferring a vote and was living at 'Oakleigh', No. 12, 
Higher Downs, aged 85 in 1858; his daughter Jane continued to live there 
until at least 1861.  So here are links back to the eighteenth century, and an 
indication of the attractiveness of the new housing on Higher Downs to 
people who had settled earlier in Altrincham town. 
 

26 



 

27 



 

 
 

Beechfield 

 

8.  Higher Downs residents of special interest 

 
There were about a dozen or so residents of Higher Downs over the 80 
years 1855 to 1937 whose lives or activities were either distinguished or 
worthy of some interest.  Some were prominent in the life of the 
community, some in the life of Manchester and Altrincham, many were 
connected with the Congregational Church here and elsewhere, and two 
were celebrated nationally, if not internationally. 
 
First, in Beechfield, probably at No. 3, in 1855 lived John Sowler (1820-
1871).  He was the youngest of the three sons of Thomas Sowler, born 
1789 in Deansgate, Manchester, printer and bookseller in St. Anne's 
Square in 1814, who started the Conservative newspaper 'The Manchester 
Courier' as a rival to the Liberal 'Manchester Guardian' on 1st January, 
1825, and who lived at Motley Bank, Bowdon.  With John Sowler and his 
wife and two young daughters in the Beechfield house lived his brother 
Thomas, and both describe themselves in the 1861 Census as Newspaper 
Proprietors, Printers and Publishers in Manchester.  Old Thomas, the 

28 



 
father, had died in 1857 leaving the paper in the hands of these two 
younger sons.  John Sowler only lived another ten years.  He and his 
brother Thomas (1818-1891) had changed the weekly “Courier” to a daily 
in 1864, and in 1874 Thomas founded the 'Evening Mail', an afternoon 
edition of the 'Manchester Courier'.  Thomas was knighted by Queen 
Victoria at Osborne on 8th February, 1890.  His eldest brother, Robert 
Scarr Sowler (1815-1871), became a County Court Judge at Salford and he 
had been editor of the 'Manchester Courier', as well as running his law 
practice, from 1842 to 1867.  It is not known for how long Thomas lived in 
Beechfield at his brother's, but John and his family lived there for at least 
six years until 1861.  There was intense rivalry between the larger 
'Guardian' and the 'Courier' which led to blows being struck and the 
Sowlers, father and son, being prosecuted for assault.  Every opportunity 
was taken to score off 'The Guardian' and when the great James Prescott 
Joule, who at one time lived in Wardle Road, Sale, failed to obtain 
publication of his electro-magnetic theories by the 'Guardian', it was 
rapidly taken up and printed by the Sowlers. 
 
In 1855 also, at one of the houses in Peel Terrace, lived Ner Gardiner, 
according to Slater's Directory of the Northern Counties, Vol.  II.  He was 
Clerk to the Manchester Union, District Auditor and Superintendent 
Registrar of the Manchester District, and, not least, a local poet.  In 
'Manchester Poetry', edited by James Wheeler, dedicated to Lord Francis 
Egerton, and published in December, 1838, among the selection are eight 
poems by Ner Gardiner, who was a contemporary of John Critchley Prince 
and Samuel Bamford.  His own book of poems entitled "Poems, Sonnets 
and Lyrics" was published in Manchester and London in 1867.  It is 
thought that with such an unusual Christian name this Higher Downs 
resident must be one and the same person. 
 
Third, in Beechfield, at No. 1, in 1858 lived Hugh Fleming, born 1815 in 
Ireland, originally described as an Assurance Agent but on the 1861 
Census as Secretary to the Manchester Chamber of Commerce and Major 
of the Rifle Volunteers.  The Volunteer movement had begun in 1859 
when the nation had one of its periodic invasion scares which highlighted 
its unpreparedness, this time over the supposed ill intentions of Napoleon 
III of France.  The Altrincham Company of the 12th Cheshire Volunteer 
Corps was founded in 1859, and among the 200 enthusiastic volunteers on 

29 



 
the first night were Joseph Smith Grafton and William Milne.  Hugh 
Fleming was the first captain, and members of the Volunteers "at the 
outset were required to pay all expenses, including uniforms and 
ammunition" as well as a guinea a year subscription.  He lived at No. 1 
with his Irish-born wife and her unmarried sister and four servants, 
according to the 1861 Census, and was at that address at least until 1864. 
 
In 1858 also, at No. 10 Higher Downs, lived Theophllus Dwight Hall, 
M.A., born in 1828 at Havant in Hampshire, a Professor of Law, Greek 
and Latin, and formerly, in 1856, Professor of Classics at the Lancashire 
Independent College in Whalley Range, Manchester, who became Head of 
Bowdon College, South Downs Road.  He lived at No. 10 from 1858 to 
1864 and then, much later, re-appears at No. 2, Beechfield at the age of 77 
in 1905 until 1910.  He was Hon. Secretary 1883-4 and later President of 
the Bowdon Literary and Scientific Club.  In 1861, when at No. 10, Higher 
Downs, his household consisted of himself, his wife and three-month old 
daughter, and two servants. 
 
Fifth, the grandfather of T.A. Coward, the celebrated Cheshire naturalist, 
lived at No. 7, Higher Downs from 1858 to 1864, having moved there 
from Victoria Terrace on The Downs.  Edward Coward was a retired 
merchant, born in 1794 at Bishops Cannings, Wiltshire, and in 1861 was 
living there with his wife and two servants.  Next door, at No. 8, Higher 
Downs, lived his son Thomas, born 1819 at Manchester, originally 
described as a Coach Lace and Smallware Manufacturer and later to 
become a Calico Printer Office Manager.  He continued to live at that 
address at least until 1896 and the various censuses show that his family 
consisted of his wife, two sons and two daughters, with T.A. Coward being 
the youngest, and a household which included two servants.  From 1878 
onwards Thomas Coward entitled to vote by reason of being a tenant 
occupier paying a rent of £50 and upwards.  By the time Thomas Alfred 
was 14 in 1881 his father was a widower.  The Coward family were 
staunch members of the Bowdon Downs Congregational Church all their 
lives; father Thomas had been a worshipper along with the father of Joseph 
Thompson of South Bank, at the Rusholme Road Chapel when he lived in 
Manchester.   
 

30 



 
Thomas Alfred Coward, the Cheshire naturalist, was born at No. 8, Higher 
Downs in 1867 and married Mary Constance Milne in 1904, setting up 
house across the hill in Bowdon.  Some of his reminiscences tell of the 
barn-owls nesting in St. John's Church steeple and flying about Higher 
Downs.  Owls are still to be seen and heard occasionally even today, and 
the frequent appearance of squirrels and many species of birds help to 
foster the hope that the area has not entirely lost its former rural charm.  
Both the Coward and the Milne families belonged to the Bowdon Downs 
Congregational Church, and Joseph Smith Grafton, another strong 
member, was a Coward relation, I understand, hence the Grafton Christian 
name of T.A. Coward's elder brother.  T.A. Coward was also a member of 
Bowdon Literary and Scientific Club, as would be expected, from 1885.  
While on the subject of the Coward/Milne/Grafton families, it is noted that 
the 1864 Morris's Directory gives a Jonas Milne living at No. 3, 
Beechfield; and at No. 4, Beechfield it gives Joseph Smith Grafton, the 
owner of the land and builder of the four Beechfield houses, who died 
there aged 75 in 1867.  His widow, Mrs. Mary Grafton, annuitant, is there 
in the 1871 Census and in an 1874 street directory, and she, too, died there 
aged 79 in 1875.  They had lived on The Downs in 1841 and on Richmond 
Hill, Bowdon, from 1851.   
 
Seventh, at No. 13, Downs House, lived Robert Oulton, a native of Great 
Budworth, who also moved from New Street, where he lived in 1857, to 
this larger house in 1860.  He was a retired innkeeper, having kept the 
"White Hart" at Great Budworth, and is shown on the 1861 Census with 
his wife and unmarried chemist son, two visitors and one servant.  Mrs. 
Oulton apparently took in lodgers, and in 1861 an American dentist with 
his family of five plus a nurse were staying there. 
 
Eighth, in 1864, at one of the houses in Peel Terrace, lived Dr. Arthur 
Ransome, M.A., F.R.S. (1834-1922), who was one of the first three 
medical men to form the staff of Lloyd's Hospital Dispensary, and was 
consulting physician to the Manchester Hospital for Consumption and 
Diseases of the Throat (now St. Anne's Hospital) and to Altrincham 
Hospital.  A brilliant man in public health, hygiene and sanitation, he came 
from a distinguished Manchester medical family.  His father, Joseph, 
(1805-1867) had been one of the doctors called to attend Huskisson when 
fatally injured by Stephenson's 'Rocket' at the opening of the Liverpool and 

31 



 
Manchester Railway in 1830.  Arthur Ransome was born in Manchester in 
1834, educated at Manchester, Dublin, Cambridge, London and Paris.  He 
was a Cambridge graduate in 1857, having become M.R.C.S. in 1855, took 
his Doctorate of Medicine at Cambridge in 1869 and became F.R.S. in 
1885.  He joined the committee of the Manchester and Salford Sanitary 
Association four years after its formation in 1852, eventually becoming its 
chairman in 1880.  He contributed several papers on medical matters to the 
Manchester Literary and Philosophical Society.  I understand he was also 
uncle to the Arthur Ransome who was the author of the favourite children's 
story "Swallows and Amazons." 
 
Ninth on the list is Ziba Armitage of the well-known Bowdon family.  In 
1864 he was living at No. 6, Higher Downs, and is described in an 1860 
directory as a house agent on commission, having previously lived at No. 
74 The Downs in 1855.  This is possibly the young Ziba (1842-1918) as a 
tenant of age 22, but the earlier dates just mentioned seem to point to the 
older Ziba (1784-1870).   
 
Tenth, an interesting local character appears in 1871 living at No. 6 at least 
until 1886.  This was Samuel Warren, born 1820 at Altrincham, a retired 
grocer shown on the 1871 census with his wife and a servant, and ten years 
later as a widower still with one servant.  He had been apprenticed to a 
John Barrow, grocer and local Wesleyan preacher, who had his shop 
where "Mothercare" now trades in George Street.  Shaw's Road, then 
Shaw's Lane, was very narrow and the shop seems to have been No. 36 on 
the corner adjoining a private house in George Street itself (see the 
photograph in 'Looking Back at Altrincham' by Basil D. Morrison).  The 
1841 Census shows young Samuel and his sister Elizabeth living with Mr. 
and Mrs. Barrow at the George Street shop, but there is no mention of the 
other apprentice, William Collins.  On Mr. Barrow's death, the two 
apprentices, William Collins and Samuel Warren, had the business 
transferred to them and they traded as Collins and Warren.  Apparently 
they put in a larger shop window of more than moderate size for the time 
and people came from long distances to see this feature of remarkable 
business enterprise.  Shop windows at this time were mullioned with very 
small panes, due to an inordinate tax on large panes of glass — a piece of 
plate glass some two feet by one and a half feet, tiny by today's standards, 
cost then about £15.  Mr.  Warren was a Wesleyan lay preacher also, and 

32 



 
the anecdotes in the book "Town & Trades of Altrincham" of 1897 
indicate his quaint style of preaching, witty and outspoken in a rough and 
ready sort of way.  He was for many years the most noted lay preacher in 
the district and he preached at the old Wesleyan chapel in Chapel Walks, 
now Regent Road, as well as at the chapels at Heyhead, Bowdon, 
Partington and Ashton-upon-Mersey, to mention a few.   
 
The eleventh person of note was Isaac Watts, born in 1812 at Market 
Bosworth in Leicestershire, who lived at No. 1, Beechfield from 1871 until 
1880 when he and his wife moved to Hale Road.  He was a stalwart of the 
Congregational Church, having been at one time Minister of the Church at 
Boston in Lincolnshire.  But he is notable for having been the Secretary of 
the Cotton Supply Association and Editor of its Journal "The Cotton 
Supply Reporter" throughout its existence from its first issue on 1st 
August, 1858 until both were wound up in July 1872.  It was then that the 
aims of the Manchester merchants had been finally achieved with the 
Indian Government in regard to the supply of cotton and its development 
in India.  He wrote a history of the Association, "The Origin and Progress 
of the Cotton Supply Association," published in Manchester the year 
before, following his visit to India on a fact-finding mission for the 
Association, on which he reported to the executive committee on 28th 
April, 1870. 
 
The great Lancashire cotton industry, by far the most important industry in 
volume and wealth to the whole country, had been brought to its knees by 
the cutting-off of supplies of raw cotton from the American South by the 
American Civil War, and this, and other fluctuations in supply in the years 
up to 1872, prompted a group of far-sighted cotton men to consider the 
urgent development of India as an alternative permanent source.  As 
Secretary to the Association during this period Isaac Watts was at the 
centre of these historic developments in the Manchester cotton scene.  In 
1871 his household consisted of his wife and two sons, daughter-in-law 
and one servant.  The younger son, also Isaac, born in 1841 at Skerbrick, 
Lincolnshire, was described in the 1871 census as a Maker-up and Packing 
Master, and he went on to become the Secretary of the Reform Club in 
1887.  He was Councillor for South Ward in the first Altrincham District 
Council in 1894, and he had been on the committee of Bowdon Literary 
and Scientific Society in 1883-4, with Thomas Coward when Theophilus 

33 



 
D. Hall was Hon. Secretary.  He died aged 69 in October 1909.  Isaac 
Watts, the father, followed Hugh Fleming in occupancy of No. 1, 
Beechfield, and as their two respective Manchester Associations – Cotton 
Supply and Chamber of Commerce – were closely linked, sharing the 
same members, the two men must have known each other well. 
 
To make up the dozen interesting residents, Emily Hall, the Secretary to 
the Manchester Association for Promoting Women's Education and also a 
member of the Women's Suffrage Society in Manchester, lived at No. 11 
from 1871 at least until 1886.  She was born at Warrington in 1844, and 
her father was an agent for the sale of calico.  Her mother was away on 
census day 1871, so the household comprised father, two daughters and 
one servant.  This family also were members of the Bowdon Downs 
Congregational Church.   
 
Before moving on to the two distinguished former residents of Higher 
Downs, there is one last interesting person to be mentioned.  This was 
Madame Agnes Gronnow, a Court dressmaker who lived at No. 11 from 
1902 until her death in 1935.  A former pupil of hers, now well into her 
late 70s, still lives in Timperley and has lost none of the skills she learnt 
from Madame Gronnow who, she relates, was very strict and demanded 
and obtained the highest standards of work. 

34 



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

35 



 

9.  Two more noteworthy residents of Higher Downs 
 
The first of the two more important residents of Higher Downs was, of 
course, Mrs. Juliana Horatia Ewing (1841-1885), the writer of children's 
stories, who lived at No. 14, Higher Downs (Downs Villa) from 1877 to 
1878 before moving on with her soldier husband to York.  She wrote and 
published over 100 children's stories and some poetry.  Her story, "We and 
the World", published in 1880, was started during her stay here.  Much has 
been written about her and her husband in Children's Literature books, and 
well-known admirers or associates among her contemporaries included 
Rudyard Kipling, Lewis Carroll, Charlotte Yonge, Cruikshank, Randolph 
Caldecott, Edmund Evans, engraver and printer, and the Baden-Powells 
who adopted her name "Brownies" for the junior branch of the Girl 
Guides.  Although little known or read today, she was very popular and 
well-liked in Victorian times both nationally and internationally.  She was 
the first of the children's writers to say that adults could be wrong and 
children right sometimes – a very new concept to the Victorian way of 
thinking.  Her stories are well-characterised and often have well-observed 
country and military backgrounds.   
 
She attended St. John's Church regularly, and occasionally went to 
Bowdon or St. Margaret's, and also Manchester Cathedral.  Although in 
the Army Pay Corps, her husband Alexander, known as Rex, was very 
musical and played the piano.  At one time he gave music lessons to the 
young Ethel Smythe, later Dame Ethel Smythe, who visited 14, Higher 
Downs.  He was the composer of the well-known tune for "Jerusalem the 
Golden." 
 
Both had ecclesiastical backgrounds: he was the only son of an Aberdeen 
doctor and nephew to Bishop Ewing of Argyll, and she was the second 
daughter of the Rev. Alfred Gatty of Ecclesfield, near Sheffield, and 
granddaughter on her mother's side of the Rev. Alexander John Scott who 
was Nelson's chaplain and secretary.  Hence her name Horatia, also given 
to her sister Dot and the full name of Horatio Nelson Gatty, her youngest 
brother who had died in infancy.  Her mother Mrs. Margaret Scott Gatty, 
was a well-known writer admired by Queen Victoria, and her two-volume 
"British Seaweeds" was still a standard reference book in Scotland until at 

36 



 
least 1946.  A friend of Tennyson, she too wrote for children and edited 
"Aunt Judy's Magazine."  She encouraged Juliana to write, using her pet 
name "Aunt Judy" for the magazine and eventually handing over the 
editorship. 
 
The blue plaque on No. 14 commemorating her stay was put up by the 
Bowdon Conservation Group on 4th November, 1978, just 100 years later.   
 
The other personality of note was Alison Uttley, also a children's writer as 
well as author of many other books and articles about country scenes and 
pursuits.  She lived at Downs House, No. 13, from 1924 to 1937, having 
been born Alice Jane Taylor in 1884 at Castle Top Farm, Cromford, 
Derbyshire.  She was educated at Bakewell Grammar School and at 
Manchester University where she was only the second woman in Britain to 
have gained a science degree, a B.Sc. in Physics in 1906.  In 1911 she 
married to James Arthur Uttley, a Civil Engineer, who bought Downs 
House on 19th May, 1924.  Her only child, John Corin Uttley, had been 
born in 1914.  Her husband was last seen alive on 18th September, 1930, 
and his body was found in the River Mersey seven days later.  Alison 
Uttley died at the ripe old age of 91 in 1976 at her house 'Thackers' in 
Beaconsfield, Buckinghamshire, her home after leaving Altrincham in 
1937.   
 
She began writing professionally in the 1920s, contributing to periodicals 
like wathe "Spectator", but it was not until after the death of her husband 
in 1930 that she began to write for a living –she said she needed "a job that 
could be done at home" and she had her son to provide for as well as 
supporting herself.  She was the author of much-loved children's stories 
about "The Squirrel", "The Hare", "The Little Grey Rabbit" and "Sam Pig" 
among others.  But perhaps she is remembered best for two books of a 
different kind, "The Country Child" and "A Traveller in Time", both of 
which were written at Downs House.  She loved living there as her diary 
reveals in 6th February, 1937: "I adore this house and won't sell it yet for 
so little "; and at the very end of her stay here: 14th September, 1937, 
wrote "Goodbye Downs House, where I have had such happiness, love and 
friendship, and my writing, John at Sedbergh and Cambridge, little parties 
and suppers, and visitors, books and presents, birthday feasts, Christmas 
stockings and Christmas trees.  It has been grand here, and we have loved 

37 



 
it.  Even empty it has that happy darling feeling.  Goodbye my dear 
house."  She loved Downs House's attic and its cellars, and a teacher who 
'lodged' with her remembers that she wrote most of her books in the 
downstairs room at the front “kneeling on a cushion with the typewriter 
balanced on a chair.”  Her "Little Grey Rabbit" books were illustrated by 
Margaret Tempest who visited her at Downs House on several occasions.  
She drew a great deal on her memories of the Derbyshire farm where she 
was brought up and on all the countryside wherever she was, and on her 
garden.   
 
The blue plaque on No. 13, Downs House commemorating her stay was 
put up by the Bowdon Conservation Group in 1980. 
 

 

38 



 

10.  Conclusion: more recent events and people 
 
One might be forgiven for thinking that the Higher Downs and Beechfield 
have remained a residential haven where very little has happened and 
where, other than the contributions of individual inhabitants, little 
participation in the life of the town or surrounding community has taken 
place.  Such a view would be quite wrong, for up here on the hill several 
community events and projects have occurred and are still taking place.  
Naturally the Bowdon Downs Congregational Church in its time was the 
scene and inspiration for a great deal of community endeavour.  When it 
closed eventually in the 1970s the threat of its demolition caused the 
residents of Higher Downs, Beechfield and Bowdon Road to form the 
Bowdon Downs Residents' Association, which successfully saved the 
church building, had it declared a Listed Building of Architectural and 
Historical Merit by the Department of the Environment, and was involved 
in the subsequent inclusion of these roads and properties in a Conservation 
Area by the Local Authority.  Fortunately the church building has now 
come alive again and is flourishing as the Upper Room Church with a 
congregation drawn from several miles around.  If, for a moment, one 
looks back to the First World War, this Church's lecture room was pressed 
into service along with many of the large houses in St. Margaret's Road 
and in Bowdon as hospital wards for the wounded.  On Armistice Day at 2 
p.m.  on the 11th November, 1918, George Faulkner Armitage (1849-
1937), Mayor of Altrincham, in his scarlet robes and cocked hat, with his 
constables, came from his Church here, and at the foot of The Downs was 
joined by processions from Bowdon, St. George's, Broadheath and Hale, 
which moved through the town to the Market Place to attend a 
thanksgiving service in the open air; other Mayors of Altrincham have also 
worshipped here with due ceremony on Mayor's Sundays over the years.  
The annual Altrincham Show, which was held on the Devisdale up until 
1966, for years paraded up the Higher Downs when the roadway was 
thronged with people going to and coming from the showground. 
 
More recently, 1979 saw the birth of the Bowdon Festival through the 
formation of the Altrincham Arts Centre Trust (which had aimed at first to 
use the Church in order to save it for the community) under the 

39 



 
chairmanship of Professor Reg Revans and directors Gerald and Celia 
Lamer, all Higher Downs residents. 
 
Should anyone, at some future date, wish to continue with this historical 
account of the area, and, in particular, of the personalities resident here 
since 1937, "Who's Who" records Geoffrey Johnson Tordoff, now Lord 
Tordoff, recently President of the Liberal Party, who lived at No. 7 from 
1971-72.  Professor Reg Revans, who still resides at No. 8, is in "Who's 
Who" as well as "Who's Who in Manchester", where Gerald Lamer of No. 
11 is also mentioned.  And no doubt there are other former or present 
residents since 1937 who would be worthy of attention in an up-to-date 
history. 
 
So, by these few more recent examples, it can be seen that this part of the 
town and community still has a part to play in the life of the area, and 
should continue to do so while people and families still find this a pleasant 
and worthwhile place in which to live. 
 

       Peter Kemp 
14, Higher Downs 

October, 1985 
 
 

Acknowledgements 
 
I am most grateful for the help and encouragement given by the Chairman, 
Mrs. Marjorie Cox, and the Committee of the Bowdon History Society 
without whose support this booklet would not have seen the light of day.  
In particular my warm thanks go to Valerie and Ronald Trenbath, Mrs. 
Norah Revans and Mrs. Penelope Maxwell Lyte, and to my neighbours, 
Mrs. Hilary Evans, Mr. and Mrs. Derek Jackson, Mr.  and Mrs. Colin 
Gordon and Mr. and Mrs. Peter Plummer for lending their housedeeds; 
also to the latter for the loan of material on Alison Uttley.  The assistance 
of the staff of the various Libraries and Record Offices is much 
appreciated, and also that given by the Stamford Estate Office.  Many 
other people have been kind enough to show interest and to talk about the 
history of the area, and all who did so have my gratitude. 

40 



 
 
All other printed sources are mentioned and acknowledged as such or in 
the text. 
 

 
 

Numbers 5 and 7 Higher Downs 
 

Sources 
 

1.  Censuses: 1841, 1851, 1861, 1871, 1881 for Dunham Massey Bowdon 
and Altrincham on microfilm (Sale Public Library), 1851 for the same 
townships in bound manuscript copy (Altrincham Public Library) 
 
2. Directories: Very good collection most years (Altrincham Public 
Library) Some (Chester Record Office), Microfilmed copies, Kelly's 
Directory of Manchester and Suburbs (when Altrincham area included) 
(Central Library, Manchester) 
 
3.  Electoral Rolls: Altrincham and Dunham Massey 1850-1886 (Chester 
Record Office) Altrincham and Dunham Massey 1920 to date (Altrincham 
Public Library) 
 
4.  Maps: 1838 Tithe Map & Schedule, Dunham Massey (Chester Record 
Office), 1852 Board of Health 50ft to 1" map of Altrincham (Altrincham 
Public Library), 1842-43 Engraving (surveyed between 1839 and 1841) 
revised by the addition of the railways (1857) and printed 1866 - David 

41 



 
and Charles reprint Sheet No. 26, 1" O.S.  map 1882, 1" O.S.  map 1967, 
25" O.S.  map, Sheet SJ 7687 5.   
 
5. Altrincham: "Bygone Altrincham" by Charles Nickson ", Looking 
Back at Altrincham" by Basil D.  Morrison, "Town and Trade of 
Altrincham" 1897 (Altrincham Public Library) 
 
6.  Bowdon: Bowdon History Society, various papers and talks Members 
of Bowdon Downs Congregational Church (1878-1887) (Altrincham 
Public Library), "The Oxford Literary Guide to the British Isles", edited by 
Dorothy Eagle and Hilary Carnell, 1977 Clarendon Press, Oxford, "Wild 
Honey" by Alison Uttley, 1962 Faber & Faber  
 
7.  Manchester: "Manchester Faces and Places" (Wythenshawe Public 
Library), "Manchester Men and Indian Cotton 1847-72" by Arthur Silver, 
1966 M.U.P.  (Wythenshawe 1.  2.  3.  Public Library), "Reminiscences of 
Manchester Fifty Years Ago" by J.T.  Slugg, 1881 (Hale Public Library), 
"Some Manchester Doctors" A biographical collection to mark the 150th 
anniversary of the Manchester Medical Society 1834- 1984, edited by 
Willis J.  Elwood and A.P.  Tuxford, M.U.P.  (Wythenshawe Public 
Library), "Who's Who in Manchester", published by Manchester Literary 
and Philosophical Society, 1985 (Wythenshawe Public Library, "Art and 
Architecture in Victorian Manchester", edited by John H.G. Archer, 
M.U.P.  1985 (Wythenshawe Public Library)  
 
8.  Reference: Dictionary of National Biography (Public Libraries), Who's 
Who (Wythenshawe Public Library)  
 
9. Ewing: Diaries of Mrs. Juliana Horatia Ewing (Sheffield Central 
Library Archives), "Juliana Horatia Ewing and Her Books" by Horatia 
K.F.  Eden (nee Gatty), 1896, S.P.C.K., "Mrs. Gatty and Mrs. Ewing" by 
Christabel Maxwell, 1949, Constable, "Bowdon Sheaf" (pub.  by Bowdon 
History Society), articles by Miss Myra Kendrick in Nos. 4 and 6 of 
February and October 1985, "Cheshire Life" August 1978, article also by 
Miss Myra Kendrick, "The Reminiscences of Edmund Evans", wood 
engraver and colour-printer, 1826-1905, by Ruari McLean, 1967, 
Clarendon Press, Oxford, "Yours Pictorially", Illustrated Letters of 
Randolph Caldecott, edited by Michael Hutchins, 1976, Frederick Warne  

42 



 
 
10. Uttley: Article on Alison Uttley (as another new edition of the 22 
"Little Grey Rabbit" books announced by Collins) "Sunday Telegraph", 6 
April, 1969 Obituary, Alison Uttley - "The Times", 8 May, 1976  
 
11.  Hall, Emily: - "Bowdon Sheaf" (pub. by Bowdon History Society, 
article by Dorothy Shelston, "Early Days of the Women's Movement in 
Bowdon", in No. 5, June, 1985  
 
 

Further reading 
 
1.  Bowdon Downs Congregational Church: "The Story of the Church of 
Christ of the Congregational Order meeting at Bowdon Downs, 1839-
1900" by the Rev.  Henry Shaw, published 1900,  "Bygone Altrincham", 
pages 174-191, by Charles Nickson 
2.  Altrincham Girls' Grammar School: “A Short History of Altrincham 
Grammar School for Girls, 1910-1974" by Myra Kendrick, “Bravely, 
Faithfully, Cheerfully” Memories of Altrincham Grammar School for 
Girls 1910-2010, Pat McCormac. 
 
 

43 



 

Additional material 
 
From 1880 to 1883 at least, William John Saxon, solicitor to the 
Manchester Ship Canal Company, lived at No. 1 Beechfield.  He was 
present at the meeting of Directors at the Eastham Hotel, Eastham, on 
Friday, 11 November 1807, when the Board attended the cutting of the 
First Sods in the construction of the Canal following their meeting.  He 
was also on board the "Snowdrop" with the Directors on the very first 
voyage from Liverpool to Manchester along the new Ship Canal on 8 
December 1893. 
 
At "Levenhurst", on St. John's Road, behind.  No.1 Higher Downs, lived 
Helen Paterson, the oldest child of Dr. Alexander Paterson, physician, who 
became well-known as one of the Victorian water-colour artists.  She lived 
there from the age of eight in 1856 when her father had the house built 
until age 14 in 1862, when unfortunately her father died from diphtheria 
caught from a patient, and the family moved to Birmingham – the house 
had then been named "Oakfield".  In 1867 she moved to London, whore 
her aunt Miss Laura Harford, who was an artist lived, and entered the 
Royal Academy Schools.   
 
Besides water-colours, Helen Paterson, or as she afterwards became, Mrs. 
Allingham, did a number of book illustrations.  Surprisingly, she 
illustrated Mrs. Juliana Horatia Ewing's children's book “A Flat Iron for a 
Farthing.”  Helen married the Irish poet, William Allingham, the author of 
"Up the Airy Mountain", and she entered the circle of his celebrated 
literary friends, Carlyle, Ruskin, Rossetti, Browning and Tennyson.  She 
painted English country scenes of cottages, lanes and woodlands, often 
with children as part of the subject.  Several of her pictures are used, today 
as subjects for greetings cards, and her original pictures are also popular 
with collectors.  Only one picture is known to exist from her girlhood days 
in Altrincham and that is a water-colour of' Alderley Edge.  
 
Also see “Women Artists in Bowdon” by Ronald Trenbath for more 
details. 
 
 
 

44 



 
 

45 



 

 
46 



 
 

47 



 
 

Index 
 
Albert Square ................................................................................................................. 4 
Allingham .................................................................................................................... 44 
Altrincham Arts Centre Trust ...................................................................................... 39 
Altrincham Girls' Grammar School ....................................................................... 22, 24 
Altrincham Hospital .................................................................................................... 31 
Altrincham Level Crossings .......................................................................................... 6 
Altrincham Station......................................................................................................... 6 
Armitage ................................................................................................................ 32, 39 
Ashley Road .......................................................................................................... 4, 5, 8 
Barrow ......................................................................................................................... 32 
Beechfield .............................. 5, 7, 10, 11, 16, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 39, 44 
Boundary Cottage .......................................................................................................... 4 
Boundary stone .............................................................................................................. 4 
Bowdon Church ..................................................................................................... 36, 39 
Bowdon College .......................................................................................................... 30 
Bowdon Downs Congregational Church ......................................... 5, 22, 30, 31, 34, 39 
Bowdon Downs Residents' Association ...................................................................... 39 
Bowdon Literary and Scientific Club .................................................................... 30, 31 
Bowdon Lodge ...................................................................................... 5, 22, 24, 25, 26 
Bowdon Road .......................................................................................................... 5, 22 
Bowdon Station ............................................................................................................. 6 
Bradford ......................................................................................................................... 8 
Brownell .................................................................................................................. 8, 10 
Brownies ...................................................................................................................... 36 
Brunswick Cottage ........................................................................................................ 8 
Buckley .......................................................................................................................... 8 
Burying Lane ................................................................................................................. 6 
Calabar Cottage ............................................................................................................. 5 
Cavendish Road ....................................................................................................... 8, 22 
Chapel Walks ............................................................................................................... 33 
Cheshire Volunteer Corps ........................................................................................... 29 
Church Gate Field.......................................................................................................... 5 
Collins .......................................................................................................................... 32 
Congregational Chapel .................................................................................................. 5 
Congregational Church .................................................................................... 22, 24, 33 
Conservation Area ....................................................................................................... 39 
County High School for Girls ..................................................................................... 22 
Court Leet ...................................................................................................................... 4 
Coward....................................................................................................... 18, 30, 31, 33 

48 



 
Cox ............................................................................................................................... 40 
Dean ............................................................................................................................. 25 
Delamer Lodge .............................................................................................................. 5 
Delamer Road .......................................................................................................... 8, 22 
Delcor ............................................................................................................................ 5 
Dodgson ......................................................................................................................... 5 
Downs Congregational Church ................................................................................... 22 
Downs Cottage ........................................................................................................ 5, 25 
Downs House ................................................................................................... 10, 24, 37 
Downs Place .................................................................................................................. 5 
Downs Villa ................................................................................................................. 36 
Drinkwater ..................................................................................................................... 5 
Dunham Massey ............................................................................................................ 6 
Earl of Stamford ............................................................................................................ 7 
Enville Road ................................................................................................................ 22 
Evans ........................................................................................................................... 40 
Evening Mail ............................................................................................................... 29 
Ewing ............................................................................................. 13, 14, 17, 24, 36, 44 
Finnie ........................................................................................................................... 25 
Fleming ............................................................................................................ 18, 29, 34 
Gandy Lane ................................................................................................................... 6 
Gandy Patch ............................................................................................................... 5, 6 
Gardiner ....................................................................................................................... 29 
Gatty ............................................................................................................................ 36 
George Street ....................................................................................................... 4, 8, 32 
Girl Guides .................................................................................................................. 36 
Girls' Grammar School .................................................................................................. 5 
Gordon ......................................................................................................................... 40 
Grafton ......................................................................................................... 8, 11, 30, 31 
Gronnow ...................................................................................................................... 34 
Hale Road ................................................................................................................ 8, 33 
Hall ........................................................................................................................ 30, 34 
Harford......................................................................................................................... 44 
Highfield ...................................................................................................................... 25 
Hospital for Consumption and Diseases of the Throat ............................................... 31 
Huskisson .................................................................................................................... 31 
Islington Street ............................................................................................................... 8 
Jackson......................................................................................................................... 40 
Joule ............................................................................................................................. 29 
Lamer ........................................................................................................................... 40 
Lancashire Independent College ................................................................................. 24 
Levenhurst ................................................................................................................... 44 
Lloyd Street ................................................................................................................... 6 

49 



 
Lloyd's Hospital Dispensary ........................................................................................ 31 
Looking Back at Altrincham ....................................................................................... 32 
Lord Street ..................................................................................................................... 8 
Lower Town .................................................................................................................. 4 
Lyte .............................................................................................................................. 40 
Magnall .................................................................................................................. 18, 26 
Manchester and Salford Sanitary Association ............................................................ 32 
Manchester Courier ..................................................................................................... 28 
Manchester Guardian .................................................................................................. 28 
Manchester Literary and Philosophical Society .......................................................... 32 
Manchester South Junction and Altrincham Railway ................................................... 7 
Market Place ............................................................................................................ 8, 39 
Market Street ................................................................................................................. 6 
Millington .................................................................................................................... 25 
Milne ...................................................................................................................... 30, 31 
Morrison ...................................................................................................................... 32 
Motley Bank ................................................................................................................ 28 
Nesbit ........................................................................................................................... 18 
New Street ............................................................................................................... 8, 26 
Norman's Place .............................................................................................................. 8 
Normans Place ............................................................................................................. 24 
North Cheshire Water Co. ........................................................................................... 13 
Oakleigh ...................................................................................................... 9, 18, 19, 26 
Old Market Place ........................................................................................................... 4 
Oldfield .................................................................................................................... 8, 18 
Oulton .......................................................................................................................... 31 
Parkfield ........................................................................................................................ 5 
Paterson ....................................................................................................................... 44 
Peel Terrace ................................................................................... 7, 8, 9, 24, 26, 29, 31 
Pennine Hills ................................................................................................................. 9 
Perrin ........................................................................................................................... 19 
Pickstone's Farm ............................................................................................................ 4 
Pinfold Brow ................................................................................................................. 6 
Plummer ...................................................................................................................... 40 
Railway Street ............................................................................................................... 4 
Ransome ...................................................................................................................... 31 
Red House ................................................................................................................... 22 
Regent Road ................................................................................................................ 33 
Revans ......................................................................................................................... 40 
Richmond Hill ......................................................................................................... 8, 31 
Riddish Field ................................................................................................................. 5 
Roscoe ......................................................................................................................... 25 
Saxon ........................................................................................................................... 44 

50 



 
Service ........................................................................................................................... 7 
Shaw's Lane ................................................................................................................. 32 
Shaw's Road................................................................................................................. 32 
Smythe ......................................................................................................................... 36 
South Bank .................................................................................................. 5, 22, 25, 30 
Sowler .................................................................................................................... 18, 28 
St. Anne's Hospital ...................................................................................... 5, 22, 24, 31 
St. George's Church ..................................................................................................... 39 
St. John's Church ......................................................................................... 4, 22, 31, 36 
St. John's Road ........................................................................................................ 4, 44 
St. Margaret's Church .............................................................................................. 6, 36 
St. Margaret's Road ........................................................................................... 6, 25, 39 
Stamford New Road ...................................................................................................... 4 
Stamford Street .............................................................................................................. 8 
Taylor........................................................................................................................... 37 
Telephone Exchange ................................................................................................... 22 
Tempest ....................................................................................................................... 38 
The Beeches ............................................................................................................. 5, 24 
The Downs ......................................................................................................... 4, 18, 24 
The Firs .......................................................................................................................... 6 
The Narrows .................................................................................................................. 5 
Thompson .............................................................................................................. 25, 30 
Timpson ....................................................................................................................... 22 
Tordoff, ........................................................................................................................ 40 
Town & Trades of Altrincham .................................................................................... 33 
Trenbath ....................................................................................................................... 40 
Trinity Presbyterian Church .................................................................................. 22, 23 
Turf Lane ....................................................................................................................... 6 
Turton ............................................................................................................................ 4 
United Reform Church ................................................................................................ 22 
Upper Downs ......................................................................................................... 10, 24 
Upper Room Church ............................................................................................. 23, 39 
Upper Town ................................................................................................................... 4 
Uttley ......................................................................................................... 17, 24, 37, 40 
Victoria Terrace ....................................................................................................... 5, 30 
Walker ......................................................................................................................... 24 
Warren ......................................................................................................................... 32 
Waterhouse .................................................................................................................. 26 
Watts ...................................................................................................................... 33, 34 
Wellington Place ........................................................................................................... 4 
Wheeler ........................................................................................................................ 29 
Williams ...................................................................................................................... 25 
Witney Terrace ........................................................................................ 7, 9, 11, 24, 26 

51 



 
Woodville Road ........................................................................................................... 22
 
 

52 



53 



Peter Kemp 

Peter John Kemp, who died on 17 July 2012, was a founder member of the Bowdon 
History Society. Born in the South of England, he moved with his family to the North 
West when his father, a World War One aerial combat pilot, was transferred in his 
job.  Educated at Altrincham Grammar School for Boys, Peter was a prize-winning 
pupil, gaining very high marks in the Civil Service Entrance Examinations. After the 
outbreak of war he enlisted in the RAF and was sent to America for training. He was 
promoted to the rank of Flight Lieutenant and, instead of returning to Britain, was 
retained in America to train both British and American airmen. When he returned to 
this country he continued as an instructor, always regretting not participating in active 
service. After the war Peter rejoined the Civil Service in which he served for 30 years 
with a distinguished management career, during which time he met his wife Edwina, 
to whom he was married for 60 years, raising two sons and a grandson.  Peter's 
interest in local history was awakened when he moved to Downs Villa, 14 Higher 
Downs, the former home of Juliana Ewing the Victorian writer of children’s stories, 
and next door to the home of twentieth-century author Alison Uttley.  He researched 
the history of the Higher Downs, giving lectures and publishing a booklet. He went 
on to assist, as co-author, with a book on Bowdon Hall and Its People and a short 
history of Bowdon and Dunham Massey, as well as many other publications on the 
subject and also contributed to the Bowdon Sheaf many times. As a member of 
Family History Societies in Essex and Cheshire, Peter was keenly interested in all 
aspects of family and local history, playing an important role in the formation and 
directing of the Bowdon History Society.  Peter was honoured to be elected a 
Liveryman of the Worshipful Company of Coopers and a Freeman of the City of 
London.  

RT 2012 

54 




	1.  Introduction
	2.  The Houses of Higher Downs
	3.  Illustration of an 1851 house
	4.  The resident servants of Higher Downs
	5.  Population of the houses and their use other than as homes
	6.  Developments and changes in the area
	7.  Higher Downs residents
	8.  Higher Downs residents of special interest
	9.  Two more noteworthy residents of Higher Downs
	10.  Conclusion: more recent events and people
	Acknowledgements
	Sources
	Further reading
	Additional material
	Index
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



